

No. 21-1172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND
AUTHORS, INC., and NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS AS-
SOCIATION,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ROB BONTA,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells St., Suite 200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

March 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND
 INTRODUCTION 2
ARGUMENT 3
I. Laws The First Amendment’s freedom-of-the-
 press guarantee covers both publishers and
 reporters, including stringers and freelancers. ... 5
II. Laws that discriminate between types of
 speakers are subject to strict scrutiny. 5
III. Laws that limit editorial independence are
 subject to strict scrutiny. 8
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adelman v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit</i> , No. 3:16-cv-2579-S, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121809 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2018)	4
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	5
<i>Bowens v. Superintendent of Miami S. Beach Police Dep't</i> , 557 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Brown v. Damiani</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Conn. 2001)	3
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)....	4
<i>Cher v. Forum Int'l, LTD</i> , 692 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Claybrooks v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	9
<i>Cty. Sec. Agency v. Ohio DOC</i> , 296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 409 U.S. 1243 (1973).....	3
<i>Higginbotham v. City of N.Y.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4
<i>John K. Maciver Inst. for Pub. Policy, Inc. v. Evers</i> , 994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	5
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	4
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Pub., LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	3, 8
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	3

<i>O’Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. CV 19-2289 JVS (DFMx), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208392 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2019)	2
<i>Okla. Observer v. Patton</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (W.D. Okla. 2014)	4
<i>Reeder v. Madigan</i> , 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Satellite Broad. & Communs. Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 803 (E.D. Va. 2001)	8
<i>State v. McCormack</i> , 682 P.2d 742 (N.M. Ct. App. 1984)	4
<i>Stroeder v. SEIU</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01181-HZ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213528 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2019).....	2
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)5, 6, 7, 8	
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of Chi.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	1
Other Authorities	
Reuters Handbook of Journalism (2008)	9
Tony Biasotti, <i>California’s new 35-story limit for freelancers</i> , Columbia Journalism Rev. (Sept. 24, 2019)	2
<i>What Makes a Good Editor? A Long List of Stringers.</i> Melina Delkic, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 3, 2017)	12
